
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. SERIOUS CRIME BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 
 a) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) - Verbal update   

 

 b) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 

7. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
8. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE AND NEW PLAN 

FOR 2014-2017 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
9. 2014-2015 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD TO END OF JULY 2014 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 
  
10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE OFFICIAL FLAG 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 



 

3 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
16. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 4 July 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 4 July 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell     Town Clerk 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Policy Officer 

Graham Bell Chief Information Officer 

Suzanne Jones Business Support Director, Chamberlain's 
Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard     Commissioner  
Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services  

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
The Chairman began the meeting by expressing congratulations to Ken Stewart 
on being awarded a Queen's Police Medal (QPM). 
 
He added further congratulations to Simon Duckworth on his recent OBE. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild and Deputy 
Richard Regan. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES -  
 
1a. RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting 

held on 23 May 2014 be approved.  
 
MATTERS ARISING – 
 
Barbican Highwalk CCTV – A progress update was circulated to the Committee 
which advised that contact had been made with the City of London Police, 
Crime Investigation Directorate to establish levels of incidents over period of 1 
– 3 years and this information was currently being collated for analysis.   
 
A further meeting had also taken place with Barbican Estate Officers regarding 
their understanding of the current situation.  CCTV has been discussed by the 
Barbican Estate Security Committee on a number of occasions with the 
outcome of the October 2012 meeting being:  
 
“Recommendations & concluding thoughts -  

• No additional CCTV coverage is required at this time 
• No additional bins are required provided the level and frequency 

of the existing podium cleaning staff is maintained. 
Although the Barbican Estate has low levels of most types of crime, this is not 
necessarily reflected in individuals’ perception of the risk of being a victim of 
crime.  The BESC believes it is important to ensure adequate maintenance of 
existing lighting levels and lines of sight along the podium walkways and all 
entrances to the Estate to reduce both the fear of crime and act as a deterrent 
to opportunistic crimes.  Measures to improve these should be considered in 
badly lit / obscured areas.  Furthermore, when building works impinging on 
access routes to the Estate / podium walkways are approved, lighting and 
security factors should be given due consideration to ensure adequate lighting / 
security during the carrying out of the works.  Consideration should also be 
given to improvements that may be required following the boarding up of vacant 
buildings on the Estate podium etc. which may adversely affect existing 
provision.” 
 

Barbican Estate Security Committee 
23 October 2012 
 

The Committee noted that if the current crime data showed an increase in 
incidents or there was an increase in the perception of ‘fear of crime’ then 
options relating to CCTV may be explored.  This work could be co-ordinated by 
the Safer City Partnership, working with Barbican Estate Officers and 
Residents, the City of London Police and the Department of Built Environment.  
 
A progress report would be brought back to the Committee at the appropriate 
time.  

Page 2



 
Appointment of Representatives to Sub Committees 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1) Nick Benstead-Smith be co-opted on to the Economic Crime Board for 
the ensuing year; and 

2) Dhruv Patel be co-opted on to the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Sub Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 
Performance Management and Resource Sub (Police) Committee 
meeting held on 28 May 2014 be received.  

 
3a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held 
on 16 May 2014 be received.  

 
4a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 

Economic Crime Board meeting held on 22 May 2014 be approved.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. MOBILE TECHNOLOGY DEMONSTRATION  
The Committee received a demonstration from T/ Chief Superintendent David 
McGinley regarding the mobile technology software for the City of London 
Police.  The new software would enable Officers to have an increased 
understanding of their role by allowing them to assess information and identify 
issues more expediently. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the following –  
 

 personal data protection and security; 

 what legal advice had been obtained in respect of the process and forms 
and language on the software application which it was agreed a legal 
check and due diligence on business processes and forms associated 
with the Mobile Working application would be undertaken; 

 the process for dealing with lost or stolen devices; 

 the future opportunities to replace text notebooks with electronic 
notebooks; 

 

The Chairman thanked T/ Chief Superintendent McGinley for the informative 
presentation and attending the meeting. 
 

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
details of issues raised at Ward Level at Panel meetings and the Forces 
response since the last Community Engagement reports. 
 
 

Page 3



7. REVIEW OF THE POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Police 
Property Act Fund.  The report recommended a fixed proportion of the fund 
(based on a proportion of the total sum) be donated to charitable causes and 
that the opportunity be made available to the same charity over consecutive 
years. 
 
The Committee were informed that paragraph 7 of the report and point 8 in 
Appendix A would be amended to reflect that up to of 75% of the balance would 
be distributed to charitable causes and this was not set at 75% as the report 
suggested. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) up to 75% of the Police Property Act Fund balance be donated to 
charitable causes on an annual basis; 

b) the amount granted to individual charities be increased from £1000 to 
£2500 and that this be formalised into the Criteria for Disbursement; and 

c) Members be provided with the opportunity to donate to the same charity 
in consecutive years. 

 
8. ROAD SAFETY- CASUALTIES AND COLLISIONS  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update in respect of road casualties and collisions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY 2013-14  
A report of the Commissioner of Police was received which provided a 
comprehensive overview of activities relating to the Police Standards over the 
year 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/14  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of Police was 
considered regarding the Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of Police was 
considered in relation to the Fees and Charges for 2014/2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the Special Services of Police Charges 2014/15 be agreed, 
thereby giving explicit approval to the continued use of the hourly 
charge rates for Private Services provided by the Metropolitan 
Police Service (MPS); and 

b) the General Fees and Charges be approved, thereby 
implementing the schedule of rates for the provision of market 

Page 4



non-competitive activities be implemented, and in particular agree 
to follow the MPS scale of charges for 2014/15. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Economic Crime - The Committee were informed that the City of London Police 
Authority has been successful in its bid to the PCC Completed Fund for grant funding 
of £260,000 to set up an Economic Crime Victim Care Unit. The Unit would provide 
greater support and protection to individuals and businesses targeted by fraud.    In 
response to a question, it was agreed that the Town Clerk and the Commissioner of 
Police would update the Chairman on the allocation of funds.  

 
The Chairman expressed special thanks to the Commissioner of Police and his 
Force regarding the outcome of the Horse Meat Enquiry. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES -  
 
1a. RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes and summary of the 

meeting held on 23 May 2014 be approved  
 
2a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Economic Crime Board meeting held on 22 May 2014 be received  
 
3a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held 
on 16 May 2014 be received  

 
4a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Performance Management and Resource Sub (Police) Committee 
meeting held on the 28 May 2014 be received  

 
16. CLOSURE OF BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the closure of Bernard Morgan House. 
 

17. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT - GATEWAY 4 DETAILED 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the Action and Know Fraud Project. 
 
 
 

Page 5



18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UNIFORM PROCUREMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the procurement of the City of London Police New Uniform. 
 

19. COVERT POLICING UPDATE  
A report of the Commissioner of Police was received which provided an update 
in respect of Covert Policing. 
 

20. REINSTATEMENT OF CHILD / DEPENDENT'S PENSION  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police reading the reinstatement of Child/Dependent’s Pension. 
 

21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



POLICE COMMITTEE 
16 September 2014 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

Meeting Date 
&  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

23/05/14 
 

Delivery of Police 
Uniform 

Commissioner of 
Police 

In progress 
Initial delivery expected 
January 2015 

3/04/14 
Item 3.a) 
Barbican 
Highwalk CCTV 

Progress update -  
CCTV upgrade 

Safer City 
Partnership 

In progress 
TBC 

3/04/2014 
Item 5. 2a 
EDHR Update 

Report to the 
Committee outlining 
a full evaluation of 
the Disability 
Equality Standard 

Commissioner of 
Police 

In progress 
December 2014 

6/12/2013 
Item 3 
Public Minutes, 
Matters Arising 

Police Committee 
Workshops  

Town Clerk In Progress 
Police Budget 
Workshop, 30th 
September  
10:00am – 12:00pm 

4/07/2014 
Item 5 - Mobile 
Working Demo 
 

An update on the 
legal status and due 
diligence on 
business processes 
and forms 
associated with the 
Mobile Working 
application 

Commissioner of 
Police 

In Progress 
31st October (as part of 
the update before the 
launch) 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police Committee 16 September 2014 

Subject: 

Serious Crime Bill 

Public 

 

Report of: 

City Remembrancer  

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report provides an overview of the Serious Crime Bill and identifies 
those issues likely to be of most relevance to the City of London. 

Recommendations 

 Members are invited to note the contents of this
[...]
.pnn.police.uk


Committee: 
Police Committee  
 

Date: 
16th September 2014 

Subject 
Health & Safety Annual Performance Update  
and New Plan for 2014-17 
 

 
Public 

Report of:  

Commissioner of Police  

Pol  61/14 

 

For Information  

 
Summary  

 
This report provides information on the current position regarding the 
management of health and safety within The City of London Police (CoLP) 
since the last report submitted in September 2013 (Pol 44/13) and a further 
interim update report which was submitted in February 2014.  It provides 
details of the progress made against the current health and safety action plan 
and improvements that have been introduced. 

 
This plan covers the period November 2011 – October 2014 and focused on 
health and safety governance and infrastructure within CoLP.  Over this 
period improvements to the governance of health and safety have been 
seen, including the establishment of local, Directorate level Health and Safety 
Committees.  At a strategic level a mechanism has been put into place for 
the Force Risk Assurance Group to consider any health and safety issues 
escalated to them by the Force Health and Safety Committee.  Other 
improvements to health and safety risk management are also beginning to be 
seen following the introduction of new systems to assist the Force Health and 
Safety Committee with continual monitoring of identified risks.  

 
Information regarding the Force’s new Health and Safety Action Plan for the 
period 2014 – 17 is also outlined within this report; a copy of the plan is 
attached for Members’ reference at Appendix A.  The new plan is designed to 
support Directorates’ management of health and safety by aligning 
Directorate plans to specific risks and strengthen risk management 
arrangements.  It also aims to improve health and safety management 
structures with emphasis on performance measurement and review.  
Furthermore the plan aims to build on improvements made this year; with the
[...]
he new system will be ready for 
roll-out in CoLP in the New Year. 

To establish, maintain and record 
process for the testing and calibration 
of equipment (inventory of equipment, 
spreadsheet of testing/calibration etc) 

Until February 2014 it was thought that this 
work was undertaken by the Corporation.  
However, through working with the 
Directorates it has become apparent that 
there is a lot of equipment that Directorates 
hold that isn’t covered by Corporation 
testing.  As a result all Directorates are 
compiling registers of equipment that must 
be subject to scheduled maintenance and 
testing.  All Directorates have been tasked 
to complete this work by the end of 
September 14.  

 

6. Progress towards completion of these actions will continue to be monitored by 
the Force Health and Safety Committee. 

7. As part of City First remodelling and changes within HR Services, the Health, 
Safety and Welfare Team has been reorganised.  Since the beginning of 2014 
the Welfare Team now forms part of the Occupational Health Shared Service 
with the City of London.  As part of this reorganisation, and in order to maintain 
its commitment to Health and Safety, a full time, dedicated Head of Health and 
Safety was appointed by the Force in February 2014. 

Page 23



8. To ensure that the Force has a robust internal governance programme for its 
Health and Safety responsibilities the ACPO designated lead officer, the 
Director of Corporate Services (DoCS), who is also the Chair of the Force 
Health and Safety Committee has increased the frequency of meetings from six 
monthly to quarterly.  

 

9. Over the past six months Health and Safety has been more formally integrated 
within other areas of CoLP’s strategic planning and monitoring groups.  In 
addition to the Force Risk Assurance Group, as mentioned earlier, other 
strategic groups that formally consider Health and Safety in their planning and 
monitoring include the Business Continuity Group and the Mob
[...]
iture; and 

 £0.8m funding for additional one-off project costs. 

Based on a contribution of £6.3m in 2014/15, the balance on the Force’s 
General Reserves as at 31 March 2015 would be £8.8m. 

Revenue 

Both the position at the end of July and the year-end forecast indicate a 
broadly break even situation although there are a number of compensating 
variations outlined in the main report. 

Capital 

The latest capital budget for the current year is £3.9m compared to the 
original budget of £1.9m.  This increase reflects the slippage of projects from 
2013/14 together with the inclusion of a number of new projects, partly offset 
by the deferral of some expenditure to 2015/16.  There is currently a 
potential funding gap of £0.3m assuming that expenditure for the year is in 
line with budget.  However, Project Managers have been asked to provide a 
forecast of anticipated expenditure against budget.  This forecast will be 
included in the next budget monitoring report.  If this forecast does confirm a 
funding shortfall, an additional call on Reserves will be required.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 
 

BACKGROUND 

1. A joint report of the Chamberlain and Commissioner of Police detailing the 
Force Revenue and Capital budgets for 2014/15 was agreed by this 
Committee on 17th January 2014.  Financial performance is monitored on a 
monthly basis and reported to Committee four times a year. 

 
CURRENT POSITION – RESERVES 

2. The original budget assumed a contribution from General Reserves of £4.1m.  
This has now increased to £6.3m (an increase of £2.2m) in the latest budget.  
Additionally a contribution from the Proceeds of Crime (POCA) Reserves of 
£0.5m has also been made to fund Force POCA initiatives (as agreed by the 
Force Resource Allocation Board).   
 

3. The increased contribution from General Reserves of £2.2m is due to: 

 An increase of £1.4m in the budget for the revenue contribution to capital 
to fund the slippage of capital projects from 2013/14 to 2014/15 (as 
reported in the 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Outturn report) for which 
the contribution from revenue was transferred back to Reserves at the 
end of 2013/14.   

 

 The inclusion of budgets for the following unanticipated one-off  items: 
 Additional staff costs of £0.3m relating to the IT Modernisation 

Programme; and  
 Funding for the Mobile Working Project of £0.5m. 

 

4. Based on a contribution of £6.3m in 2014/15, the balance on the Force’s 
General Reserves as at 31 March 2015 would be £8.8m. 

 
CURRENT POSITION – REVENUE  

5. At the end of July there was a favourable variance of £0.1m on the Force’s on-
going revenue activities.  Details of revenue expenditure and income against 
the profiled latest budget are set out in Appendix A. 
 

6. Total expenditure to the end of July was below budget by £0.3m due to: 
 

     Under spends in most non pay items including training (£275k), utility costs 
(£127k), travel & subsistence (£45k), professional fees (£70k) and 
computer expenditure (£71k). 
 

     However, employee pay costs were over spent by £283k mainly due to: 
- seconded police officers costs of £134k, this is largely a timing issue as 

these costs are recoverable and will be offset by income in future 
periods;  

- unbudgeted costs of officers (£49k) working on Accommodation 
Projects; and, 

- unbudgeted costs of probationer officers (£160k).  

7. Income to the end of July was below budget by £0.2m.  An income shortfall of 
£300k for the Fraud Academy being only partly offset by additional income from 

Page 36



Private Services and Mutual Aid  (Due to the nature of many of these events 
income fluctuates and is difficult to forecast accurately).   
 

8. The forecast year end revenue position is an adverse variance of £0.1m.  At this 
stage whilst it is anticipated that the reductions in non-pay costs will continue, 
they are 
[...]
 with budget.  However, Project Managers have been asked 
to provide a forecast of anticipated expenditure against budget. This forecast 
will be included in the next budget monitoring report.  If this forecast does 
confirm a funding shortfall, an additional call on reserves will be required.   
 

CONCLUSION 

 

13. Since the original budget was approved in January there have been a number 
of significant budget changes in relation to capital and one-off revenue items 
which have resulted in an increase in the budgeted transfer from General 
Reserves from £4.1m to £6.3m.  The latest forecast for on-going revenue 
requirements indicates a small adverse variance of £0.1m at year-end which will 
increase the required transfer to £6.4m.  There is also a potential funding gap of 
£0.3m on capital which may need to be met from Reserves. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix A -2014/15 Revenue Budget Monitoring to 31 July 2014  

 Appendix B – Capital Programme 2014/15 Position as at 31st July 2014 

 Appendix C – Grant Funding Register 
 
Background Papers: 
POL 03/14 - Revenue and Capital Budgets Outturn 2013/14 
Contact: 
 
Eric Nisbett,  
Director of Corporate Services 
 
T: 0207 601 2202 
E: eric.nisbettt@city-of-london.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 38

mailto:eric.nisbettt@city-of-london.pnn.police.uk


Police Committee

16th September 2014

2014/15 Budget Monitoring Report

Period to End of Month 4 - July 2014

APPENDIX A

Forcewide

Profiled 

Budget 

(£M)

Actual 

(£M)

Variance 

(£M) % Spent

Forecast 

OutTurn 

(£M)

Forecast 

Variance 

(£M)

Forecast 

Spend v 

Budget %

Employees - Pay 82.1 33.8 34.1 0.3 101% 82.9 0.8 101%

Employees - Other 4.2 1.1 0.8 (0.3) 73% 3.7 (0.5) 88%

Premises 3.3 2.0 1.9 (0.1) 95% 3.0 (0.3) 91%

Transport 2.4 0.8 0.7 (0.1) 88% 2.1 (0.3) 88%

Supplies and Services 16.7 5.8 5.6 (0.2) 97% 16.7 0.0 100%

Other Expenses 8.1 0.5 0.6 0.1 120% 8.3 0.2 102%

Total Expenditure 116.8 44.0 43.7 (0.3) 99% 116.6 (0.2) 100%

Income (49.6) (25.6) (25.4) 0.
[...]
 
 

11. A favoured design for an official City of London Police Flag has been chosen 
by the Staff and Officers of the CoLP. It will be used to raise the profile of the 
Force both at ceremonial events and outside of the City Police Buildings, 
both present and future. In addition, the Flag will provide a symbolic emblem 
of the Forces’ existence in what is its’ 175th Anniversary year.   

 
Contact: 
T/Sgt - John Quin 
Staff Officer  
020 7601 2023  
John.quin@cityoflondon.police.uk 

Page 45

mailto:John.quin@cityoflondon.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Serious Crime Bill
	7 Risk Register Update
	8 Health and Safety Annual Performance Update and New Plan for 2014-2017
	H&S - Appendix A

	9 2014-2015 Budget Monitoring Report - Period to end of July 2014
	Budget Monitoring A,B,C

	10 City of London Police Official Flag
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 City of London Police Accommodation Project
	16 Quarterly Economic Crime Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 16 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
 

Alex Orme Town Clerk’s Department 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Suzanne Jones Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Nagina Kayani Community and Children’s Services 
Department 

Bruce Hunt Remembrancer’s Department 

Teresa La Thangue Public Relations Office 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard     Commissioner of Police 
Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
Also in attendance 
Deputy John Bennett – Chief Commoner. 

 
 
The Chairman began by welcoming the Chief Commoner to the meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Alderman Ian Luder, Vivienne Littlechild and Deputy 
Richard Regan. 
 
Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services Police and Commander Stephen 
Head Economic Crime Police, also gave apologies. 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Police Committee held on 4 July 2014 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Barbican Highwalk CCTV – The Assistant Director, Street Scene and Strategy 
informed the Committee that Officers had been recruited into the Community 
Safety team to assist with progressing options for CCTV on the Barbican 
Highwalk.  The Barbican Estate Office and the City of London Police would be 
consulted and based on the outcome of these discussions, an action plan 
would be formulated. 
 
The Commissioner acknowledged the importance of CCTV to support 
investigations and deal with cases more effectively and efficiently.  
 

5. SERIOUS CRIME BILL  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer which provided an 
overview of the Serious Crime Bill and identified those issues likely to be of 
most relevance to the City of London. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. EQUALITY DIVERSITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS (EDHR) - VERBAL UPDATE  
The Equalities, Diversity Manager (Community and Children’s Services) 
provided an update to the Committee – 
 

 EID Dinner – The dinner to mark the end of Eid which took place on 3 
September had been extremely successful.  The organisation was led by 
the City of London Police and jointly delivered with officers in the 
Community and Children’s Services Department with the Charity Partner 
being ‘Remembering Srebrenica’.  The Chairman congratulated all those 
involved for delivering an extremely successful event.  The Chairman 
suggested it would be useful to circulate a briefing on the event to 
Members to create awareness and generate publicity. 

 Independent Advisory Group (IAG) – Members of the IAG had formally 
joined and they were due to meet for the first time on Wednesday, 17 
September. 

 The LGBT Action Plan had been issued and the results would be 
published in the new year. 

 
7. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update on the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 



8. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE AND NEW 
PLAN FOR 2014-2017  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
information on the current position regarding the management of Health and 
Safety within the City of London Police since the last report which was 
submitted in September 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. 2014-2015 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD TO END OF JULY 
2014  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
2014/2015 Budget Monitoring for the period to the end of July 2014. 
 
In response to a question regarding the inclusion of budgets for unanticipated 
one-off items (additional staff costs for the IT Modernisation Programme and 
funding for the Mobile Working Project), the Chamberlain advised that at the 
time of setting the budget, the support was underestimated hence the need for 
this additional requirement. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner informed the Committee that the budget allowed 
for funding for 740 Police Officers; however this figure could fluctuate 
throughout the year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE OFFICIAL FLAG  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
City of London Police Official Flag. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2014 
be approved. 
 
 



15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor in 
relation to the City of London Police Accommodation Project. 
 

16. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided the quarterly update in relation to Economic Crime. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


